No. 261, A.]

[Published June 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 206

AN ACT to amend subsection (6) of section 83.14 of the statutes, relating to construction of highways on town initiative.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (6) of section 83.14 of the statutes is amended to read: (83.14) (6) Construction shall not begin until the funds to pay for the same are in the county treasury and the plans and specifications have been approved by the state highway commission. After any town shall have voted the tax required by subsection (1), such town may borrow money for such improvement in anticipation of such tax levy and the appropriation to be made by the county board, and pay the same into the county treasury as an advance, after which construction may proceed. The county shall reimburse the town for such advance when the necessary funds become available.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1929.

No. 277, A.]

[Published June 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 207

AN ACT to re-enact chapter 76 of the private and local laws of 1868, as amended by chapter 222 of the private and local laws of 1869, chapter 404 of the private and local laws of 1870 and chapter 54 of the laws of 1880; to amend section 8 of chapter 76 of the private and local laws of 1868, relating to the Beloit city school district.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 76 of the private and local laws passed by the legislature of Wisconsin in the year 1868 and entitled "An Act to consolidate union school district number one, in the city of Beloit, joint with the towns of Beloit and Turtle, and union school district number two of the city of Beloit joint with the town of Beloit, and for the formation of the Beloit city school district," as amended by chapter 222 of the private and local

laws of 1869, chapter 404 of the private and local laws of 1870, and chapter 54 of the laws of 1880, is hereby re-enacted, and said chapter shall continue in full force and effect as though chapter 425 of the laws of 1927 and acts amendatory thereof had not been enacted.

Section 2. Section 8 of chapter 76 of the private and local laws of 1868 is amended to read: (Chapter 76, Private and Local laws of 1868) Section 8. The said board created by this act shall in addition to the powers enumerated and conferred by section four of this act, have the right and they are hereby authorized and empowered at their annual meeting or at any adjournment of said annual meeting, to vote to raise by tax upon the property of said district such sums of money as may be necessary for the purpose of sustaining and maintaining the public schools of all grades in the district hereby created, for the year then next ensuing; provided, that the amount so levied in any one year for the purposes mentioned in this section shall not exceed the sum of seven dollars for each scholar embraced in the school census last taken of said district hereby created. and in addition thereto a further tax for school purposes not exceeding eight mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation of all real and personal property in said school district for that year, and such tax may be levied and collected in the same way as all other school taxes are levied and collected in such school district: provided herein, that if in the opinion of a majority of the board a greater sum shall be necessary, the same may be voted at a meeting of the qualified electors of said district called in the manner hereinafter provided.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1929.